

No. 18-622

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH; ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

TEXAS CATHOLIC CONFERENCE OF BISHOPS,

*Respondent,*

and

CHARLES SMITH, EXECUTIVE COMMISSIONER OF THE  
TEXAS HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

STEVEN C. LEVATINO  
ANDREW F. MACRAE  
LEVATINO | PACE PLLC  
1101 S. Capital of Texas Hwy  
Building K, Suite 125  
Austin, Texas 78746  
(512) 637-1581

ERIC C. RASSBACH  
*Counsel of Record*  
DANIEL BLOMBERG  
DIANA M. VERM  
THE BECKET FUND FOR  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
1200 New Hampshire  
Ave., N.W., Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 955-0095  
erassbach@becketlaw.org

*Counsel for Respondent*  
*Texas Catholic Conference of Bishops*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT ..... 3

    A. The Texas Catholic Conference of  
        Bishops ..... 3

    B. The Bishops’ Burial Ministry and  
        Texas’s Fetal Remains Law..... 5

    C. Petitioners’ Lawsuit ..... 7

    D. Legislative Enactment and Second  
        Preliminary Injunction ..... 8

    E. The Subpoena and Motions to Quash..... 9

    F. The Rulings Below ..... 12

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ..... 16

    I. There is no split of authority over the  
        collateral order doctrine, which the  
        Fifth Circuit correctly applied below ..... 16

        A. Church autonomy defenses qualify  
            for interlocutory review under the  
            collateral order doctrine ..... 19

        B. *Mohawk* is not to the contrary, nor is  
            the law of any other Circuit ..... 24

C. Petitioners' suggested alternatives to interlocutory appeal are insufficient .....	28
II. This case does not warrant the exercise of this Court's supervisory powers. ....	30
CONCLUSION .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977) .....	16
<i>Arizona Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011) .....	29
<i>Bethea v. Nation of Islam</i> , 248 F. App’x 331 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	21
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984) .....	34
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972) .....	24
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colorado</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	23
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	20
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004) .....	24
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949) .....	16

<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship,</i> 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Dayner v. Archdiocese of Hartford,</i> 23 A.3d 1192 (Conn. 2011) .....	22, 23
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.,</i> 511 U.S. 863 (1994) .....	17, 18, 25
<i>Fratello v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese of New York,</i> 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Frazier v. Heebe,</i> 482 U.S. 641 (1987) .....	31
<i>Godin v. Schencks,</i> 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	27
<i>In re Grand Jury Empaneling,</i> 171 F.3d 826 (3d Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Harris v. Matthews,</i> 643 S.E.2d 566 (N.C. 2007) .....	22
<i>Heard v. Johnson,</i> 810 A.2d 871 (D.C. 2002) .....	23, 29
<i>Helstoski v. Meanor,</i> 442 U.S. 500 (1979) .....	16
<i>Henry v. Lake Charles Am. Press, LLC,</i> 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	27

<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kirby v. Lexington Theological Seminary</i> , 426 S.W.3d 597 (Ky. 2014) .....	22, 23
<i>Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church</i> , 903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	21, 23
<i>Liberty Synergistics Inc. v. Microflo Ltd.</i> , 718 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	27
<i>Los Lobos Renewable Power, LLC v. Americulture</i> , 885 F.3d 659 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	25, 27, 28
<i>Marceaux v. Lafayette City-Par. Consol. Gov't</i> , 731 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	26
<i>McCarthy v. Fuller</i> , 714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972) .....	29
<i>McRaney v. North Am. Mission Bd. of the S. Baptist Convention, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-80, 2018 WL 5839678 (N.D. Miss. Nov. 7, 2018) .....	20
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	16

<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000) .....	20
<i>Mohawk Indus. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litigation</i> , 641 F.3d 470 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	17, 27, 28, 34
<i>NCDR, LLC v. Mauze &amp; Bagby, PLLC</i> , 745 F.3d 742 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	25
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003) .....	30, 35
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979) .....	19
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	26, 27, 29
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. Edwards</i> , ---S.W.3d---, 2018 WL 4628449 (Ky. Sept. 27, 2018) .....	20
<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conference of Seventh- Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985) .....	21, 28
<i>Royalty Network, Inc. v. Harris</i> , 756 F.3d 1351 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	27, 29



<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003) .....	16
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. of Am. &amp; Canada v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976) .....	19
<i>Sterlinski v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 2017 WL 1550186 (N.D. Ill. May 1, 2017) .....	21
<i>Surinach v. Pesquera De Busquets</i> , 604 F.2d 73 (1st Cir. 1979) .....	20
<i>Tomic v. Catholic Diocese of Peoria</i> , 442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	24
<i>U.S. Catholic Conference v. Abortion Rights Mobilization, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 72 (1988) .....	19
<i>United Methodist Church, Baltimore Annual Conference v. White</i> , 571 A.2d 790 (D.C. 1990) .....	22
<i>United States v. Payner</i> , 447 U.S. 727 (1980) .....	30
<i>Universidad Cent. de Bayamon v. NLRB</i> , 793 F.2d 383 (1st Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 13 Wall. 649 (1872) .....	19

<i>Whole Woman’s Health Alliance v. Paxton,</i> No. 18-00500 (W.D. Tex.) .....	7
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Charles Smith,</i> No. 18-50730 (5th Cir.) .....	16
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,</i> 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) .....	7
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,</i> No. 17-50154 (5th Cir.) .....	8
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Paxton,</i> No. A-17-CV-690-LY (W.D. Tex.) .....	7
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Smith,</i> 338 F. Supp. 3d 606 (W.D. Tex. 2018) .....	31
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const., amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	16
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Rules and Regulations</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45 .....	<i>passim</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) .....	30

25 Tex. Admin. Code § 1.136 (2018) ..... 5  
 41 Tex. Reg. 9709 (Dec. 9, 2016) ..... 6

**Legislative Materials**

Tex. S.B. 8, 85th Leg., R.S., § 19(d)  
 (2017) ..... 8

**Other Authorities**

Catechism of the Catholic Church ..... 5, 6, 7
